

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
CHRISTINA L. BEATTY-WALTERS #981634
BRIAN SIMMONDS MARSHALL #196129
Assistant Attorneys General
Department of Justice
100 SW Market Street
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (971) 673-1880
Fax: (971) 673-5000
Email: Tina.BeattyWalters@doj.state.or.us
Brian.S.Marshall@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendant Secretary Beverly Clarno

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

PEOPLE NOT POLITICIANS OREGON,
COMMON CAUSE, LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF OREGON, NAACP OF
EUGENE/SPRINGFIELD, INDEPENDENT
PARTY OF OREGON, and C. NORMAN
TURRILL,

s

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEVERLY CLARNO, OREGON
SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant.

Case No. 6:20-cv-01053-MC

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 A. Oregon’s Initiative Process 2

 B. Pandemic and Emergency Declarations..... 4

 C. Initiative Petition 57..... 6

 D. The 2020 General Election 9

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Preliminary Injunction Standard 10

 B. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on their claims because Oregon’s initiative petition requirements comport with the United States Constitution..... 11

 1. The legal standards give broad leeway to the State. 11

 2. The Oregon Constitution’s initiative signature and deadline requirements do not create a severe burden on Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights..... 15

 a. The Oregon constitutional provisions do not restrict one-on-one communications. 15

 b. The Oregon constitutional provisions do not otherwise create a severe burden. 16

 3. The Oregon Constitution’s initiative requirements further important state interests. 22

 4. A preliminary injunction is barred by laches 25

 C. The requirements of the Oregon Constitution do not irreparably harm plaintiffs. 27

 D. The balancing of the harms and public interest favor the Secretary..... 28

IV. CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	17, 18
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 13, 14, 16, 18, 21
<i>Arizona Green Party v. Reagan</i> , 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	30, 33
<i>Arizona Libertarian Party v. Reagan</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 920 (D. Ariz. 2016)	25, 26, 27
<i>Arizonans for Fair Elections v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV-20-00658-PHX-DWL, 2020 WL 1905747 (D. Ariz. Apr. 17, 2020)	14, 15, 19, 28, 29
<i>Bambenek v. White</i> , No. 3:20-cv-03107, 2020 WL 2123951 (C.D. Ill. May 1, 2020)	12, 15
<i>Baum v. Newbry</i> , 200 Or. 576 (1954)	28
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	25
<i>California by and through Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Common Sense Party v. Padilla</i> , No. 20-cv-01091-MCE-EFB, 2020 WL 3491041 (E.D. Cal. June 26, 2020)	15
<i>Couveau v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Dobrovolny v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon v. Oregon State Lottery Comm’n</i> , 318 Or. 551 (1994)	24
<i>Evergreen Safety Council v. RSA Network Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Fair Maps Nev.</i> , 2020 WL 2798018	19
<i>Fanus v. Premo</i> , No. 6:14-CV-00935-AA, 2014 WL 52800272 (D. Or. Oct. 10, 2014)	11
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Garcia v. Griswold</i> , No. 20-cv-1268-WJM, 2020 WL 2505888 (D. Colo. May 7, 2020)	15, 25, 30
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	13
<i>Katie A., ex rel. Ludin v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Kays v. McCall</i> , 244 Or. 361 (1966)	23, 29
<i>Kellaher v. Kozler</i> , 112 Or. 149 (1924)	17

<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10, 29
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	27
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Lyons v. City of Columbus</i> , No. 2:20-cv-3070, 2020 WL 3396319 (June 19, 2020).....	15, 25, 26
<i>McCarter v. Brown</i> , No. 6:20-cv-01048-MC (D. Or., filed June 30, 2020).....	2
<i>Merill v. People First of Ala.</i> , 589 U.S. ---, No. 19A1063, 2020 WL 3604049 (July 2, 2020)	30
<i>Meyer v. Bradbury</i> , 341 Or 288 (2006)	14, 23
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05070, 2020 WL 2617312 (W.D. Ark. May 25, 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg</i> , 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	10
<i>Pest Comm. v. Miller</i> , 626 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2010)	14, 16
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	29, 30
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (Apr. 6, 2020)	30
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>SawariMedia, LLC v. Whitmer</i> , Case No. 4:20-cv-11246-MFL-MJH, 2020 WL 3097266, at *11 (E.D. Mich. June 11, 2020), stay denied __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 3603684 (6th Cir. July 2, 2020).....	20
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 30
<i>Sinner v. Jaeger</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00076, 2020 WL 3244143 (D.N.D. June 15, 2020).....	14, 19
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)	14, 15, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	13
<i>Uherbelau, et al. v. Clarno</i> , No. 20-CV-13939	7
<i>Wasson v. Clarno</i> , Marion County Cir. Ct. No. 20-cv-14604 (Ct. App. Or., filed July 2, 2020).....	2

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 10

Statutes

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 295.056 19

Or. Rev. Stat. § 249.740..... 13

Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.105..... 4

Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.105(3)..... 4, 31

Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.127..... 9

Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.127(5)..... 9, 24

Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.131(2)..... 9

Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.205(4)..... 31

Or. Rev. Stat. § 251.049..... 33

Or. Rev. Stat. § 251.205..... 9

Or. Rev. Stat. § 251.205(3)..... 33

Or. Rev. Stat. § 251.205, 251.215..... 9

Or. Rev. Stat. § 251.215..... 24

Or. Rev. Stat. § 251.215(3)..... 33

Or. Rev. Stat. § 253.065(1)(a)..... 32

Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.085..... 10

Or. Rev. Stat. § 255.165..... 31

United States Code

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A) 10, 32

Rules and Regulations

Or. Admin. Reg. 165-014-0005 3

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const., art. XXI, § 1..... 16

Cal. Const. art. II, § 5..... 16

Mont. art. XIV, § 9(1)..... 17

Mont. Const. art. XIV, § 9 16

Nev. Const. art. 19 § 2 19

Nev. Const. art. 19, §§ 2(2)..... 16, 17

Okla. Const. art. V, § 2 16

Or. Const. art. IV, § 1..... 13, 22

Or. Const. art. IV, § 1(2)(b) 31

Or. Const. art. IV, § 1(2)(c) 2, 16

Or. Const. art. IV, § 1(3)(b) 22, 29

Or. Const. IV, § 1(2)(e)..... 17

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 6, 11, 12, 24

Other

Coronavirus Resource Center, Johns Hopkins Univ. & Med. 4

Executive Order 20-12 5, 6

Executive Order 20-25 6

Executive Order 20-27 6

Executive Order 20-30 5

Oregon Blue Book: Initiative, Referendum, and Recall at 1 (2019–2020)..... 16, 17

State Initiative and Referendum Manual 3

State Voters’ Pamphlet Manual at 4 24

The Statesman Journal. C. Norman Turrill, (Nov. 30, 2018)..... 7

Timeline of WHO’s Response to COVID-19, (June 30, 2020)..... 5
